VERTICAL CONTACT
TOASTER
Model VCT-20 Deluxe
Owner’s Manual
P/N 1010747 Rev. C 06/02
MANUFACTURING
NUMBERS:
9200580

doubt as to whether the appliance is properly
grounded.
* Used in Model Designation
Model Designation
TYPE OF POWER CORD
 H = HARMONIZED
 C = COMMERCIAL
TYPE OF PLUG
 S  =  Straight Twist-Lock (L6-20P)
 V  =  NEMA 6-20P
  I  =  IEC-309
  VCT-20XX
Electrical Cord & Plug Configurations
Letter
Code*
Description Configuration
S Straight Twist Lock
30 Amp, 250 VAC
I International Pin &
Sleeve
IEC-309
16 Amo, 250 VAC
C Commercial Cord
H Harmonized Cord
30 A
250
V.
VERTICAL CONTACT TOASTER
5P/N 1010747 Rev C 06/02
A.J. Antunes & Co.
Unpacking
   1. Remove unit and all packing materials from ship-
ping carton.
   2. Open the included large box.  It should contain
the following:
 • bun chute (Figure 1)
• release sheets (Figure 2)
• owner’s manual
   3. Remove all shipping tape and protective cover-
ings from the unit and parts.
NOTE:  If any parts are missing or damaged, contact
Antunes Technical Service IMMEDIATELY at 1-877-
392-7854 or 630-784-1000.
Assembling the Unit
   1. Remove bun chute from the additional box and
install (Figure 1.)
   2. Remove the release sheet from the plastic bag
and lay it on a clean, flat surface.  Fold the sheet
exactly in half (Figure 2).
   3. Crease the sheet at the fold using only your fin-
gers (Figure 2).
IMPORTANT:  Do not use metal tools to crease the
release sheet.
   4. Install the release sheet by draping it over both
sides of the platen surface.  The crease should
be centered directly on top of the platen (Figure 3).
   5. Install the heat shield.  The heat shield clips fit
over the top of the platen securing the release
sheet (Figure 3).
NOTE: Check the release sheet to make sure it is not
caught in the conveyor.  Additional release sheets can
be obtained through your authorized service agency